

FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL GENERAL REGULATORY CHAMBER Information Rights

Tribunal Reference: EA/2011/0199

Appellant: JBol Ltd

Respondent: The Information Commissioner

Second Respondent: MHRA

Judge: NJ Warren

Member: R Tatam

Member: S Shaw

Hearing Date: 5 March 2014

Decision Date: 6 March 2014

DECISION NOTICE

1. Although the ICO was absent from the hearing, having regard to Rule 2 GRC Rules and in particular Rule 2(3)(b), we consider it appropriate to dispose of this appeal under Rule 37.

2. By consent:-

- (a) Within 14 days MHRA will disclose to JBol Ltd the evidence contained in the file, which the Tribunal has seen and verified in closed session, subject to redactions of personal data under Section 40(2) Freedom of Information Act.
- (b) This does not extend to the email correspondence in the file between MHRA and JBol Ltd/Mr Levenson.
- (c) Costs are reserved for further consideration.

NJ Warren
Chamber President
Dated 6 March 2014